

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

\_\_\_\_\_  
)  
IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKHIL SACHDEVA, )  
AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, ANSER MEHMOOD, )  
BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA, )  
SAEED HAMMOUDA, and PURNA RAJ )  
BAJRACHARYA on behalf of themselves and all )  
others similarly situated, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

)  
JOHN ASHCROFT, former Attorney General of )  
the United States, ROBERT MUELLER, Director )  
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JAMES )  
W. ZIGLAR, former Commissioner of the )  
Immigration and Naturalization Service, DENNIS )  
HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan )  
Detention Center (MDC), MICHAEL ZENK, )  
former Warden of the MDC, JAMES )  
SHERMAN, former MDC Associate Warden for )  
Custody, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, former )  
MDC Captain, and JOSEPH CUCITI, former )  
MDC Lieutenant, )

Defendants. )

Case No. CV-02-2307 (JG)(SMG)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT DENNIS HASTY'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

CROWELL & MORING LLP  
Michael L. Martinez (MM 8267)  
David E. Bell (DB 4684)  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 624-2500

Attorneys for Defendant Dennis Hasty

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims That Rely on Policies Created by Hasty’s Superiors Should be Dismissed Because His Actions Were Objectively Reasonable.....	2
A. Hasty’s Only Role in the Events Related to These Claims Was to Follow the Orders of His Superiors.....	3
1. The OIG Report’s Findings Contradict Plaintiffs’ Assertions.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail to Establish a Policy-Setting Role For Hasty.....	6
B. The Orders from Hasty’s Superiors Were Facially Valid.....	8
1. The Complaint and OIG Report Show That Hasty Acted Reasonably.....	8
2. Hasty Acted Lawfully.....	11
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Alleging Hasty’s Personal Involvement as to the Remaining Claims. ....	13
A. The Personal Involvement Standard for Supervisory Liability Under <i>Iqbal</i> . ....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Objections to <i>Bellamy</i> Are Fundamentally Flawed. ....	15
C. Under <i>Iqbal</i> , Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged Hasty’s Personal Involvement in Claims 3, 6 and 7 and Parts of Claims 1 and 2.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	passim
<i>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</i> , 07-cv-1801, 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 387 Fed. Appx. 55 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Dunlop v. City of New York</i> , No. 06-cv-0433, 2008 WL 1970002 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2008).....	19
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04-cv-1809(JG)(SMG), 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005) <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, rev'd in part and remanded sub nom. Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted, rev'd and remanded sub nom. Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Gant v. Wallingford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 69 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	3, 4
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	8
<i>Kleehammer v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 09-cv-6177, 2010 WL 4053943 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2010) .....	15
<i>Koncelik v. Savient Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-10262, 2010 WL 3910307 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010) .....	3
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>McEvoy v. Spencer</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	19

*McNair v. Kirby Forensic Psychiatric Ctr.*,  
09-cv-6660, 2010 WL 4446772 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010) ..... 15

*Mitchell v. City of New York*,  
09-cv-3623, 2010 WL 3734098 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2010) ..... 15

*Perrott v. United States*,  
96-C-4347, 2001 WL 40799 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 17, 2001) ..... 19

*Rivera v. Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 09-cv-5879, 2010 WL 4545579 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 11, 2010)..... 14, 15

*Spear v. Hugles*,  
08-civ-4026, 2009 WL 2176725 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009) ..... 14

*Suttles v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
927 F. Supp. 990 (S.D. Tex. 1996) ..... 19

*Tellier v. Fields*,  
280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*Thompson v. Ill. Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation*,  
300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 3

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 541.22 ..... 11
